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Case No. 17-2168-GA-CSS 

VERIFIED COMPLAINT 
and 

REQUEST FOR EMERGENCY RELIEF  

Columbia Gas of Ohio, Inc. (Columbia) has dusted-off the playbook it used in the 1980s 

to once again attempt to put Suburban Natural Gas Company (Suburban) out of business. The 

Commission must immediately put a stop to Columbia’s unlawful and unjust tactics. 

Just as it did in the 1980s, Columbia is once again offering rebates and other financial 

incentives to prospective customers, developers, and builders in areas already served by 

Suburban. Unlike the 1980s, Columbia now has a rider that it can use to recover the cost of these 

incentives from ratepayers. Suburban does not purport to represent the interests of Columbia’s 

ratepayers. But the fact that Columbia has embarked on a project to enrich itself and destroy a 

competitor at no cost to itself further highlights the injustice to Suburban. 

Columbia’s actions fly in the face of a 1995 Stipulation in which Columbia agreed to stop 

doing exactly what it has now resumed: offering financial incentives to developers and builders 
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to unjustly gain an anti-competitive advantage over Suburban. Columbia has violated the 

stipulation. And it is no defense that Columbia’s renewed cash incentives are part of a DSM 

program. Columbia asked for, and the Commission approved, a builder incentive program for 

prospective customers within Columbia’s service area. Columbia is using this program primarily 

as a marketing tool to expand its service area in direct competition with Suburban. Indeed, 

Columbia’s pipeline construction contractor, Miller Pipeline, is onsite making final preparations 

to install distribution mains literally on the other side of the street from Suburban’s existing 

mains.  

Accordingly, for its Complaint against Columbia, Suburban alleges and avers as follows: 

PARTIES AND JURISDICTION 

1. Suburban Natural Gas Company is a “natural gas company” and “public utility” 

under R.C. 4905.02 and 4905.03. Suburban serves approximately 17,000 customers in Ohio. 

2. Columbia Gas of Ohio, Inc. is a “natural gas company” and “public utility” under 

R.C. 4905.02 and 4905.03. Columbia serves over 1.5 million customers in Ohio. 

3. The Commission has personal jurisdiction over Columbia and subject matter 

jurisdiction to hear and decide this action under R.C. 4905.04, 4905.05, 4905.06, 4905.26, and 

4929.08. 

4. The Commission has authority, and indeed the responsibility under these 

circumstances, to grant the interim, emergency relief requested herein under R.C. 4909.16. 
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FACTS COMMON TO ALL CLAIMS 

A. The 1995 Stipulation 

5. Suburban and Columbia each serve customers in southern Delaware County.  

6. In the mid-1980s, Columbia began to aggressively promote financial incentives 

and other special deals to prospective customers, developers, and builders that Suburban, being a 

much smaller company, could not match. In complaint hearings concerning this practice, 

Columbia witnesses admitted that they had been ordered by management, “when confronted by 

competition with Suburban, to do whatever was necessary to meet or beat the competition,” even 

if it meant violating Columbia’s PUCO tariff. (Case No. 86-1747-GA-CSS, Tr. at 61(cross 

examination of R. Parshall).) 

7. Suburban, Columbia, and the Commission eventually came to agree that the 

continued duplication of facilities would prove ruinous, and was not in the public interest. 

Columbia filed a self-complaint in Case No. 93-1569-GA-SLF to obtain clarification of certain 

existing tariff language, which was followed by joint applications between Suburban and 

Columbia to transfer certain facilities and customers. (Case Nos. 94-938-GA-ATR, 94-939-GA-

ATA.) These three proceedings were eventually consolidated. 

8. The parties filed a Second Amended Joint Petition, Application, and Stipulation in 

November 1995, which the Commission approved in a January 18, 1996 Finding and Order (the 

“1995 Stipulation,” attached as Exhibit A). 

9. The 1995 Stipulation was intended to “resolve all contested issues.” (Stipulation 

at 2.) These contested issues included Columbia’s use of financial incentives to builders and 

developers in competitive areas, under the Buckeye Builder, Scarlet Builder, Gray Builder, High 

Volume Single Family Builder, and Mark of Efficiency programs. Suburban released all claims 
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arising from these programs, with the reasonable expectation that Columbia would not later 

resurrect “any program substantially similar to such programs” in areas served by Suburban, and 

expressly reserved the right to litigate Columbia’s resort to such renewed marketing tools. (See 

id., Exhibit 7.) 

10. In its Finding and Order adopting the 1995 Stipulation, the Commission expressly 

reserved jurisdiction over the competitive issues raised in that proceeding. “The commission 

expects to continue to review the companies’ practices in this area. Nothing in our acceptance of 

this stipulation should be interpreted as precluding the Commission’s ability to review and limit 

the practices or take other remedial actions when the activities described in the tariff are 

undertaken in a manner which violates Section 4905.33, Revised, Code, or other pertinent 

sections of the Revised Code.” (Finding and Order ¶ 10.) 

B. Columbia’s DSM Program 

11. As part of the resolution of its last and final gas cost recovery (GCR) proceeding, 

Columbia agreed to file an application for approval of a comprehensive DSM program by July 1, 

2008. (Case No. 05-221-GA-GCR, Stipulation (Dec. 8, 2007) at 21 ¶ 38.) The Commission 

approved the stipulation in a January 23, 2008 Opinion and Order.  

12. Columbia filed a DSM application on July 1, 2008, in Case No. 08-833-GA-UNC. 

Among other DSM offerings, Columbia proposed a Residential New Construction program. This 

program began as a research project to determine “how best to build efficient homes in 

Columbia’s territory.” (Application at 25.) The program offered a $1000 rebate per qualified 

home to builders meeting certain energy efficiency standards. (Id. at 25). Columbia budgeted 

$6.9 million for the program for the period 2009-2011. (Id. at 24.) The Commission approved the 
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program in a July 23, 2008 Finding and Order, pursuant to the alternative rate plan provisions of 

R.C. 4929.05. 

13. Columbia filed an application on September 9, 2011, in Case No. 11-5028-GA-

UNC, to continue and expand its DSM programs for the period 2012-2016. The Residential New 

Construction program was renamed Energy Efficient New Homes, but the general program 

design remained the same. The application represented that the “direct financial incentives” for 

energy-efficient construction would be provided to home builders “within” or “in” “Columbia 

Gas of Ohio’s service territory.” (Application at 27, 28.) Columbia’s budget for the program 

increased to $10.2 million. (Id. at 26.) The application was ultimately resolved by stipulation, 

without any evidentiary hearing or findings of fact, and approved by the Commission in a 

December 4, 2011 Finding and Order. 

14. Most recently, in Case No. 16-1309-GA-UNC, Columbia again sought to 

continue and expand its DSM programs. The Energy Efficient New Homes program was again 

renamed, this time to EfficiencyCrafted Homes. (Application at 11-12.) The program continues 

to offer direct cash incentives to home builders, but in an unspecified amount. The program 

budget for the 2017-2022 period is nearly $20 million. (Id. at 25.) This proceeding was also 

resolved by stipulation, which the Commission approved in its December 21, 2016 Opinion and 

Order. 

C. Columbia’s anti-competitive use of incentive programs. 

15. In February 2002, a large tract of agricultural land in Delaware County was 

rezoned for residential use to accommodate what is now known as the Glen Ross subdivision. As 

part of the rezoning process, Suburban submitted information on behalf of the developer 

indicating that Suburban was capable of serving, and would serve, the Glen Ross subdivision. 
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16. Suburban subsequently extended distribution mains along Cheshire Road to serve 

current and future development in the Glen Ross subdivision. From the 2005 BIA Parade of 

Homes to the present, Suburban has installed distribution lines from its mains to each new home 

in the Glen Ross development. Suburban currently serves over 550 customers in this 

development. Based on information available to Suburban, approximately 490 homes will be 

built in the next phase of development. Suburban has managed and planned its system to 

accommodate this growth, including a planned $8.5 million system improvement required to 

serve this area. 

17. The Glen Ross subdivision is not within Columbia’s service territory, either as of 

the date of the final order in Case No. 16-1309-GA-UNC or presently. 

18. The 1995 Stipulation was intended to permanently end Columbia’s use of builder 

incentive programs in areas served, or readily-capable of being served, by Suburban. Such areas 

include the Glen Ross subdivision and adjacent developments.   

19. Suburban was recently informed by a builder in the Glen Ross subdivision that it 

has been offered financial incentives from Columbia as an inducement to take service from 

Columbia instead of Suburban.  

20. In addition, Suburban has learned that at least two other builders in subdivisions 

adjacent to or in the vicinity of Glen Ross have been offered similar cash incentives by 

Columbia. 

21. The builders who have been offered cash incentives by Columbia have built and, 

on information and belief, will continue to build homes to the same energy efficiency standards 

as the homes built in areas currently served by Suburban, without cash incentives.  
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22. Columbia has obtained, or will imminently obtain, permits or other authorization 

to connect to the transferred facilities west of Braumiller Road and construct gas mains nearly a 

mile to the east, along Cheshire Road. The purpose of this main extension is to serve new 

construction in Glen Ross and neighboring subdivisions. The planned extension is shown in red 

on Exhibit B. 

23. As shown on Exhibit B, Columbia’s planned main extension will duplicate 

Suburban’s existing distribution mains along Cheshire Road. Columbia’s existing facilities are 

depicted in green. 

24. On information and belief, Columbia has recovered or intends to recover the cost 

of financial incentives provided to builders through its Demand Side Management Rider, 

P.U.C.O. No. 2, Twelfth Revised Sheet No. 28. 

25. But for Columbia’s use of the EnergyCrafted Homes program and other 

incentives for the improper purpose of competing with Suburban, builders who have or will 

accept financial incentives from Columbia would otherwise remain customers of Suburban. 

Count 1: Violation of the 1995 Stipulation 

26. Complainant incorporates the allegations in paragraphs 1 through 25 as if fully 

rewritten. 

27. Columbia’s EnergyCrafted Homes program is “substantially similar to” the 

programs Columbia agreed to terminate in the 1995 Stipulation. 

28. Columbia is using the EnergyCrafted Homes program to gain an unfair 

competitive advantage to secure customers in areas currently served by Suburban. 

29. Columbia’s actions are directly contrary to the 1995 Stipulation and the Finding 

and Order approving same. By extending its mains and proposed distribution lines into 

Suburban’s operating area and offering financial incentives to builders, Columbia is violating 
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the purpose and intent of the 1995 Stipulation, which authorized the sale and exchange of 

facilities to eliminate the wasteful duplication and destructive competitive practices now being 

reintroduced into Suburban’s operating area. Moreover, Columbia’s intended duplication of 

facilities confounds Suburban’s planning for system betterment to serve committed and 

anticipated growth in its operating area. 

30. Suburban has been damaged by Columbia’s violations of the 1995 Stipulation. 

Count 2: Violation of Order approving DSM Programs 

31. Complainant incorporates the allegations in paragraphs 1 through 30 as if fully 

rewritten. 

32. In its applications in Case Nos. 08-833-GA-UNC, 11-5028-GA-UNC, and 16-

1309-GA UNC, Columbia specifically represented that the DSM programs described therein 

would be limited to entities “in” or “within” Columbia’s service territory. 

33. In approving the applications filed in Case Nos. 08-833-GA-UNC, 11-5028-GA-

UNC, and 16-1309-GA UNC, the Commission authorized Columbia to implement DSM 

programs “in” or “within” Columbia’s service territory. 

34. The Glen Ross subdivision was not, and is not, “in” or “within” Columbia’s 

service territory. 

35. Columbia has not sought a waiver of the Commission’s order in Case No. 16-

1309-GA-UNC, or otherwise sought authorization to offer DSM programs to entities located 

outside Columbia’s service territory. 

36. By offering and extending DSM programs and incentives to entities located 

outside its service territory, Columbia is in violation of the Commission’s December 21, 2016 

Opinion and Order in Case No. 16-1309-GA-UNC. 
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37. Suburban has been damaged by Columbia’s violation of the aforementioned 

Opinion and Order. 

Count 3: Violation of DSM Rider 

38. Complainant incorporates the allegations in paragraphs 1 through 37 as if fully 

rewritten. 

39. The Commission’s December 21, 2016 Opinion and Order in Case No. 16-1309-

GA-UNC authorizes Columbia to recover eligible DSM program costs through Columbia’s DSM 

Rider. 

40. The cost of programs extended to entities not located in or within Columbia’s 

service territory are not eligible for recovery through the DSM Rider. 

41. Columbia has, or will, recover or attempt to recover ineligible costs through its 

DSM Rider, effectively subsidizing Columbia’s unlawful activities. 

42. Suburban has been damaged by Columbia’s violation of its DSM Rider. 

Count 4: Violation of Main Extension Tariff 

43. Complainant incorporates the allegations in paragraphs 1 through 42 as if fully 

rewritten. 

44. Columbia’s Commission-approved tariff establishes mandatory policies for the 

extension of distribution mains. See P.U.C.O. No. 2, Rules and Regulations Governing the 

Distribution and Sale of Gas, Third Revised Sheet Nos. 9 and 10 (eff. May 31, 2017) (“Main 

Extension Tariff”). 

45. On information and belief, Columbia is offering to, or has, agreed with builders or 

others to waive deposits or other charges required under the Main Extension Tariff. 
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46. Suburban has been damaged by Columbia’s violation of its Main Extension 

Tariff. 

Count 5: Statutory Violations 

47. Complainant incorporates the allegations in paragraphs 1 through 46 as if fully 

rewritten. 

48. Under R.C. 4905.32, no public utility shall charge or receive a rate or charge for 

any service rendered, or to be rendered, except as specified in its tariff. 

49. Under R.C. 4905.33, no public utility shall directly or indirectly charge or receive 

a lesser compensation for any service rendered, or to be rendered, than specified in its tariff. 

Additionally, no public utility shall furnish free service or service for less than actual cost for 

the purpose of destroying competition. 

50. Under R.C. 4905.35, no public utility shall make or give any undue or 

unreasonable preference or advantage to any person or corporation. 

51. Under R.C. 4929.08(B), no natural gas company shall implement an alternative 

rate plan in a manner than violates the policy of this state specified in R.C. 4929.02. 

52. By extending DSM programs to ineligible entities, seeking cost recovery of 

ineligible costs through Rider DSM, waiving deposits and fees under its Main Extension Tariff, 

duplicating the existing gas distribution facilities of Suburban, and otherwise extending 

preferences and advantages for the purpose of destroying competition, Columbia is in violation 

of R.C. 4905.32, 4905.33, R.C. 4905.35 and R.C. 4929.08. 

53. Suburban has been damaged by Columbia’s statutory violations. 
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Count 6: Request for Emergency Relief 

54. Complainant incorporates the allegations in paragraphs 1 through 53 as if fully 

rewritten. 

55. The Commission has general jurisdiction and supervision to issue just and 

reasonable orders necessary to ensure safe, adequate, reliable, and competitively-neutral service. 

See R.C. 4905.04, 4905.05, 4905.06, 4905.37, 4905.38, 4905.54. 

56. In approving the 1995 Stipulation, the Commission expressly reserved jurisdiction 

to “review and limit the practices or take other remedial actions when the activities described in 

the tariff are undertaken in a manner which violates Section 4905.33, Revised, Code, or other 

pertinent sections of the Revised Code.”  (Finding and Order ¶ 10.) 

57. Additionally, R.C. 4909.16 authorizes the Commission, when “deemed necessary 

to prevent injury to the business or interest of the public or of any public utility in this state in 

case of any emergency to be judged by the commission,” to “temporarily alter, amend, or, with 

the consent of the public utility concerned, suspend any existing rates, schedules, or order 

relating to or affecting any public utility. . .” Such an emergency order “shall apply to one or 

more of the public utilities in this state” and “shall take effect at such time and remain in force 

for such length of time as the commission prescribes.” 

58. The allegations raised herein justify the immediate issuance of an order directing 

Columbia to: (a) immediately cease and desist from extending its duplicative distribution main 

east from Braumiller Road along Cheshire Road; (b) immediately cease and desist from offering 

financial incentives to developers and builders in Suburban’s operating area; (c) account for and 

suspend payment of any such financial incentives already offered or accepted; and (d) separately 

account for all construction costs incurred in extending distribution mains and facilities into 
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Suburban’s operating area, with such costs being subject to ratemaking disallowance pending the 

outcome of this proceeding.  

PRAYER FOR RELIEF 

WHEREFORE, Complainant respectfully requests issuance of necessary Commission 
orders: 

  
A. Granting the interim emergency relief requested herein; 

B. Finding that reasonable grounds for complaint have been stated, in accordance 

with R.C. 4905.26; 

C. Finding that Columbia has violated Commission orders, its tariffs, and Title 49, 

Ohio Revised Code, as alleged herein; 

D. Abrogating or modifying the DSM provisions of Columbia’s alternative rate plan, 

as authorized by R.C. 4929.08;  

E. Granting such other and further relief as the Commission deems just and proper.  

VERIFICATION 

DELAWARE COUNTY )  
    ) 
STATE OF OHIO  )   

 David L. Pemberton, Sr., being sworn in accordance with law, states that he is the 

Chairman of the Board of Suburban Natural Gas Company, and that the allegations in the 

foregoing Verified Complaint are true and correct to the best of his knowledge, information and 

belief. 

       ____________________________________ 
        David L. Pemberton, Sr. 

Sworn to in my presence on October 20, 2017. 

       ____________________________________ 
        Notary Public 
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Date: October 20, 2017 

 

Respectfully Submitted, 

  /s/ Mark A. Whitt    
Mark A. Whitt 
Christopher T. Kennedy 
Rebekah Glover 
WHITT STURTEVANT LLP 
88 E. Broad St., Suite 1590 
Columbus, Ohio 43215 
614.224.3911 
whitt@whitt-sturtevant.com 
kennedy@whitt-sturtevant.com 
glover@whitt-sturtevant.com 
 
Stephen D. Martin  
MANOS, MARTIN & PERGRAM CO, 
LPA 
50 North Sandusky Street 
Delaware, Ohio 43015 
740.362.1313 
740.362.3288 (fax) 
smartin@mmpdlaw.com 
 
 
Attorneys for Complainant 
 
(All counsel consent to service by e-mail) 

  

 
 

INSTRUCTIONS FOR SERVICE 
 
 
TO THE DOCKETING DIVISION: 
 
Please serve the Verified Complaint to: 
 
 Columbia Gas of Ohio, Inc. 
 C/O Corporation Service Company 
 50 West Broad Street, Suite 1330 
 Columbus, Ohio 43215 
 
A courtesy copy is being emailed to Stephen B. Seipel, Assistant General Counsel, Columbia 
Gas of Ohio, Inc. (sseiple@nisource.com) 
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